PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3032415

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ATOMICITY LLC	09/19/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	E-VOTE MOBILE LLC	
Street Address:	1007 GOLDENEYE VIEW	
City:	CARLSBAD	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92009	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8201738

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)338-8078

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 619-338-8075 Email: jeanne@rogitz.com **Correspondent Name: ROGITZ & ASSOCIATES** Address Line 1: 750 B STREET, SUITE 3120

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1065.022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN L. ROGITZ
SIGNATURE:	/John L. Rogitz/
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=1065-22_Assignment#page1.tif source=1065-22_Assignment#page2.tif source=1065-22_Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 033788 FRAME: 0937

502985815

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made this 19th day of September, 2014, by and between Atomicity LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a physical address at 1007 Goldeneye View, Carlsbad, CA 92009-1223 ("Assignor"), and E-Vote Mobile LLC, a Delaware series limited liability company, with a physical address at 1007 Goldeneye View, Carlsbad, CA 92009-1223 ("Assignee").

Recitals

- A. WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire interest (100%) in the right, title and interest in the improvements in an "ELECTRONIC VOTING SYSTEM" now issued U.S. Letters Patent No. 8,201,738 issued June 19, 2012 ("Letters Patent");
- B. WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest (100%) in the right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application and the said Patent; and
- C. RESOLVED, that Assignor and Assignee enter into this Assignment on the terms and conditions stated herein.

Assignment

- 1. For One Dollar (\$1.00) paid in cash concurrently with the execution hereof, and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has irrevocably and unconditionally assigned and transferred and does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assign and transfer to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patent and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including (without limitation) all divisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, and in all inventions set forth and described therein, together with all rights of priority resulting from the issuance of the Letters Patent in the United States, and the rights to sue in Assignee's own names (under any causes of action) for, to seek any remedies in law or in equity for, and to recover any profits or damages (or any proceeds thereof) relating to, any past, present or future infringement of any of the Letters Patent. For the avoidance of doubt, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignor retains no right, title, interest or license whatsoever in or to the Letters Patent, and Assignee is not restricted in any way from subsequently assigning or licensing the Letters Patent.
 - Assignor hereby covenants, warrants, and represents to the Assignee that:
- (a) except as provided in this Assignment and except as may have occurred pursuant to any written agreement or other arrangement solely by and between Assignor and others, (i) Assignor has not sold, transferred, assigned, encumbered, pledged, hypothecated, or otherwise disposed of, whether by gift or for consideration, the Letters Patent, and (ii) the Letters Patent are free and clear of any liens, encumbrances, licenses, or claims of any nature whatsoever;
- (b) Assignor has made no agreement with respect to the Letters Patent that is in conflict with this Assignment; and

PATENT REEL: 033788 FRAME: 0938

- (c) except as described above, no other registration has been effected or is on file with the appropriate governmental agencies with respect to the Letters Patent.
- 3. Assignor agrees, for itself and its successors and assigns, that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, Assignor shall communicate to the Assignee, or its designated representatives or nominees, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Letters Patent and the inventions set forth therein, and shall testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful documents, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, and its respective successors, assignees, and nominees, to obtain, maintain, and enforce patent protection in all countries for the inventions set forth in the Letters Patent and in any and all foreign counterparts thereof.

4		٠.				
Δ	S.C.	3 8 8	2.8	52	S,	۰
V 0	\$5	uς,	X,Z	Ų,	Æ	۰

Signature:

Printed Name: Robert Hotto Member of Atomicity LLC

Date: 9/19/20/4

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

KELLY BAGLA
Commission No. 1980933
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY
Commission Expires JUNE 4, 2018